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2025 Master List of Acronyms ==
This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services. CARTE A

Acronym Term
1 AAB Authorized Annual Budget
2 ACQ Advisory Council on Quality
3 ADA American Dietary Association
4 ADA Americans with Disabilities Act
5 ADLs Activities of Daily Living
6 ANE Abuse Neglect and Exploitation
7 ANS Adult Nursing Services
8 APS Adult Protective Services
9 ARC Agency Review Conference
10 ARF Allocation Reporting Form
11 ARM Aspiration Risk Management
12 ARST Aspiration Risk Screening Tool in Therap
13 ASB Administrative Services Bureau
14 ASD Autism Spectrum Disorder
15 AT Assistive Technology
16 ATPA Assistive Technology Purchasing Agent
17 ATS Active Treatment Services
18 AWMD Assistance with Medication Delivery
19 BBS Bureau of Behavioral Supports
20 BHSD Behavior Health Service Division
21 BISA Bureau of Individual Safety and Advocacy
22 BSC Behavioral / Behavior Support Consultation
23 BSI Bureau of Systems Improvement
24 | BWS Budget Worksheet
25 CACF Consultant Agency Change Form
26 | CARMP Comprehensive Aspiration Risk Management Plan
27 CARMP Draft CARMP IDT Process in Therap
28 | CC Care Coordinator
29 CcC Centennial Care
30 | CCGS Customized Community Group Supports
31 CCSC Consolidated Customer Service Center
32 CCS-G Customized Community Supports -Group
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33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

Acronym
CCS-1/SG
CDA
CDD
CFR
CI/SE
CIA/FCR
CIE-I/G
CIHS
CIP

CIU
CLE

CM
CMA
CMP
CMS
CMSA
CNA
CNA
CNP
COE
CoI
CoP
COTA
CPA
CPB
CPIP
CPR
CPS
CQIP
CR
CRU

CS

December 1, 2025

Term

Customized Community Supports-Individual/Small Group
Capped Dollar Amount

Center for Development and Disabilities

Code of Federal Regulations

Community Inclusion and Supported Employment
Comprehensive Individualized Assessment/ Family Centered Review
Competitive Integrated Employment-Individual/Group
Customized In-Home Supports

Crisis Intervention Plan/Protocol

Client Information Update

Community Life Engagement

Case Manager or Case Management

Certified Medication Aide

Civil Monetary Penalty

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

Case Management Society of America
Comprehensive Needs Assessment

Certified Nurse Assistant

Certified Nurse Practitioner

Category of Eligibility

Conflict of Interest

Condition of Participation

Certified Occupational Therapy/Therapist Assistant
Corrective and Preventive Action Plan

Community Programs Bureau

Crisis Prevention/Intervention Plan
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation.

Child Protective Services

Continuous Quality Improvement Plan

Central Registry

Central Registry Unit

Crisis Supports
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65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

Acronym
CSB
CYFD
DCF
DCP
DD
DDC
DDSD
DDSQI
DDW
DHI
DME
DOH
DRNM
DSP
DVR
EAR
e-CHAT
EIN
EMOD
EMSP
EOR
EPR
EPSDT
ETIP
EVV
FCA
FFP
FJCM
FL
FLP
FMA
FMAP

December 1, 2025

Term

Clinical Services Bureau

Children, Youth and Families Department

Decision Consultation Form

Decision Consultation Process

Developmental Disabilities

Developmental Disabilities Council

Developmental Disabilities Supports Division
Developmental Disabilities Steering Committee for Quality Improvement
Developmental Disabilities Waiver

Division of Health Improvement

Durable Medical Equipment

Department of Health

Disability Rights New Mexico

Direct Support Professional

Department of Vocational Rehabilitation

Employee Abuse Registry

Electronic Comprehensive Health Assessment Tool
Employer Identification Number

Environmental Modification

Environmental Modification Service Provider
Employer of Record

Emergency Physical Restraint

Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
Enabling Technology Integration Plan

Electronic Visit Verification

Family Caregiver Alliance

Federal Financial Participation

Former Jackson Class Member

Family Living

Family Living Provider

Financial Management Agency

Federal Medical Assistance Percentage for Medicaid
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97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Acronym
FOCOS
GAL
GER(s)
GERD
H&P
HCA
HCBS
HCP
HED
HFLC
HH Aide
HHCS
HIPAA
HRC
HSD
I/DD
IADLs
IASP
IBA
ICF/1ID
ICP
IDD
IDDSI
IDEA
IDGS
IDT
IEB
IEP
IHA
IHR
ILT
IMB

December 1, 2025

Term

FOCOS Online Client Data Management System
Guardian Ad Litem

General Events Reporting/ Reports

Gastro Esophageal Reflux Disease

History and Physical

Health Care Authority

Home and Community-Based Services

Health Care Plan

Health Education Department

Health Facilities Licensing and Certification
Home Health Aide

Home Health Care Services

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
Human Rights Committee

Human Services Department

Intellectual and/or Developmental Disabilities
Instrumental Activities of Daily Living
Immediate Action and Safety Plan

Individual Budgetary Allotment

Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
Individual Care Plan

Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities
International Dysphagia Standardization Initiative
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
Individual Directed Goods and Services
Interdisciplinary Team

Intake and Eligibility Bureau

Individualized Education Program

In-Home Assessment

In-Home Respite

Independent Living Transition

Incident Management Bureau
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129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141

142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160

Acronym
IPP
IRC
IRF
ISD
ISP
IST

IT

ITP
JSST
KPI
LCA
LCCP
LISW
LMFT
LMHC
LN
LOC
LPN
LRD
LRI
LS-FL
LS-IMLS
LS-SL
LTCAA
MAAT
MAC
MAD
MAP
MAP's
MAR
MCO
METRO

December 1, 2025

Term

Individual Program Plan

Internal Review Committee

Informal Reconsideration of Findings
Income Support Division

Individual Service Plan
Individual-Specific Training
Information Technology

Individual Transition Plan

Job Seeking Skills Training

Key Performance Indicator

Living Care Arrangement

Licensed Clinical Counselor

Licensed Individual Social Worker
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Licensed Health Counselor

Licensed Nutritionist

Level of Care

Licensed Practical Nurse

Licensed Registered Dietitian

Legally Responsible Individual

Living Supports-Family Living

Living Supports-Intensive Medical Living Services
Living Supports - Supported Living

Long Term Care Assessment Abstract
Medication Administration Assessment Tool
Medicaid Advisory Council

The Medical Assistance Division

Measure of Academic Progress

Making Action Plans

Medication Administration Record
Managed Care Organization

Metro Regional Office
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161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

Acronym
MF
MFW
MNC
MOST
MRC
MT
MV
MVAC
NAMI
NC
NERO
NMAC
NMCOR
NMDCC
NMT
NWRO
0OCS
OOHP
oT
OTA
PASRR
PATH
PATHS
PBS
PBSA
PBSP
PC
PCA
PCP
PCP
PDN
PERS

December 1, 2025

Term

Medically Fragile

Medically Fragile Waiver

Money Network Card

Medical Orders for Scope and Treatment
Mortality Review Committee

Massage Therapy

Mi Via

Mi Via Advisory Council

National Alliance for the Mentally Ill
Nutritional Counseling

Northeast Regional Office

New Mexico Administrative Code

New Mexico Consolidated On-Line Registry
New Mexico Direct Caregivers Coalition
Non-Medical Transportation

Northwest Regional Office

Office of Constituent Support

Out of Home Placement

Occupational Therapy (Therapist)
Occupational Therapy (Therapist) Assistant
Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review Unit
Purpose, Approach, Thinking, Habits
Planning Alternative Tomorrows with hope
Positive Behavior Support

Positive Behavior Supports Assessment
Positive Behavior Supports Plan

Personal Care

Person-Centered Assessment

Primary Care Practitioner
Person-Centered Planning

Private Duty Nurse/Nursing

Personal Emergency Response System
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193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

Acronym
PEU
PFE
PFOC
PHI
POA
POC
PPMP
PPN
PR
PRN
PRO
PRSC
PSB
PST
PT
PTA
QA
QI
QIS
QMB
RC
RFI
RFP
RMP
RN
ROB
RORA
RPST
SaaS
SARL
SComm
SD

December 1, 2025

Term

Provider Enrollment Unit

Partners for Employment

Primary Freedom of Choice

Protected Health Information

Power of Attorney

Plan of Correction

PRN (Pro Re Nata) Psychotropic Medication Plan
Primary Provider Nurse

Personal Representative

Pro Re Nata - As Needed

Parents Reaching Out to Help, Incorporated
Preliminary Risk Screening and Consultation
Professional Services Budget

Personal Support Technology

Physical Therapy (Therapist)

Physical Therapy (Therapist) Assistant
Quality Assurance

Quality Improvement

Quality Improvement Strategy

Quality Management Bureau

Related Condition

Request for Information
Request For Proposal

Risk Management Plan

Registered Nurse

Regional Office Bureau

Regional Office Request for Assistance
Remote Personal Support Technology
Software as a Service

Statewide Aspiration Risk List

Secure Communication in Therap
Supplemental Dental
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225
226
227
228
229
230
231

232
233
234
235

236
237
238
239
240
241

242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

Acronym
SDCB
SE
SERO
SFOC
SGF
SLP
SME
SME
SNAP
SRH
SSE
SSN
SSP
SSRD
SWRO
SWTT
TANF
TPA
TSS
UDR
VAP
VM/VMs
VPR
WCF
WDSI
WIOA

December 1, 2025

Term

Self-Directed Community Benefits
Supported Employment

Southeast Regional Office

Secondary Freedom of Choice

State General Fund

Speech-Language Pathologist

Specialized Medical Equipment

Subject Matter Expert

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
Specialized Respite Home

Socialization and Sexuality Education
Social Security Number

Service and Support Plan

Social Services Resource Directory
Southwest Regional Office

School to Work Transition Teams
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Third Party Assessor

Teaching and Support Strategies
Unduplicated Recipients

Vocational Assessment Profile

Vehicle Modification(s)

Vendor Payment Request Form

Waiver Change Form

Written Direct Support Instructions
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity ACT
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