

This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
1	AAB	Authorized Annual Budget
2	ACQ	Advisory Council on Quality
3	ADA	American Dietary Association
4	ADA	Americans with Disabilities Act
5	ADLs	Activities of Daily Living
6	ANE	Abuse Neglect and Exploitation
7	ANS	Adult Nursing Services
8	APS	Adult Protective Services
9	ARC	Agency Review Conference
10	ARF	Allocation Reporting Form
11	ARM	Aspiration Risk Management
12	ARST	Aspiration Risk Screening Tool in Therap
13	ASB	Administrative Services Bureau
14	ASD	Autism Spectrum Disorder
15	AT	Assistive Technology
16	ATPA	Assistive Technology Purchasing Agent
17	ATS	Active Treatment Services
18	AWMD	Assistance with Medication Delivery
19	BBS	Bureau of Behavioral Supports
20	BHSD	Behavior Health Service Division
21	BISA	Bureau of Individual Safety and Advocacy
22	BSC	Behavioral / Behavior Support Consultation
23	BSI	Bureau of Systems Improvement
24	BWS	Budget Worksheet
25	CACF	Consultant Agency Change Form
26	CARMP	Comprehensive Aspiration Risk Management Plan
27	CARMP Draft	CARMP IDT Process in Therap
28	CC	Care Coordinator
29	CC	Centennial Care
30	CCGS	Customized Community Group Supports
31	CCSC	Consolidated Customer Service Center
32	CCS-G	Customized Community Supports - Group

Page 1 of 8



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
33	CCS-I/SG	Customized Community Supports-Individual/Small Group
34	CDA	Capped Dollar Amount
35	CDD	Center for Development and Disabilities
36	CFR	Code of Federal Regulations
37	CI/SE	Community Inclusion and Supported Employment
38	CIA/FCR	Comprehensive Individualized Assessment/ Family Centered Review
39	CIE-I/G	Competitive Integrated Employment-Individual/Group
40	CIHS	Customized In-Home Supports
41	CIP	Crisis Intervention Plan/Protocol
42	CIU	Client Information Update
43	CLE	Community Life Engagement
44	CM	Case Manager or Case Management
45	CMA	Certified Medication Aide
46	CMP	Civil Monetary Penalty
47	CMS	Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
48	CMSA	Case Management Society of America
49	CNA	Comprehensive Needs Assessment
50	CNA	Certified Nurse Assistant
51	CNP	Certified Nurse Practitioner
52	COE	Category of Eligibility
53	COI	Conflict of Interest
54	CoP	Condition of Participation
55	COTA	Certified Occupational Therapy/Therapist Assistant
56	CPA	Corrective and Preventive Action Plan
57	CPB	Community Programs Bureau
58	CPIP	Crisis Prevention/Intervention Plan
59	CPR	Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation.
60	CPS	Child Protective Services
61	CQIP	Continuous Quality Improvement Plan
62	CR	Central Registry
63	CRU	Central Registry Unit
64	CS	Crisis Supports

Page 2 of 8



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
65	CSB	Clinical Services Bureau
66	CYFD	Children, Youth and Families Department
67	DCF	Decision Consultation Form
68	DCP	Decision Consultation Process
69	DD	Developmental Disabilities
70	DDC	Developmental Disabilities Council
71	DDSD	Developmental Disabilities Supports Division
72	DDSQI	Developmental Disabilities Steering Committee for Quality Improvement
73	DDW	Developmental Disabilities Waiver
74	DHI	Division of Health Improvement
75	DME	Durable Medical Equipment
76	DOH	Department of Health
77	DRNM	Disability Rights New Mexico
78	DSP	Direct Support Professional
79	DVR	Department of Vocational Rehabilitation
80	EAR	Employee Abuse Registry
81	e-CHAT	Electronic Comprehensive Health Assessment Tool
82	EIN	Employer Identification Number
83	EMOD	Environmental Modification
84	EMSP	Environmental Modification Service Provider
85	EOR	Employer of Record
86	EPR	Emergency Physical Restraint
87	EPSDT	Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
88	ETIP	Enabling Technology Integration Plan
89	EVV	Electronic Visit Verification
90	FCA	Family Caregiver Alliance
91	FFP	Federal Financial Participation
92	FJCM	Former Jackson Class Member
93	FL	Family Living
94	FLP	Family Living Provider
95	FMA	Financial Management Agency
96	FMAP	Federal Medical Assistance Percentage for Medicaid

Page **3** of **8**



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
97	FOCOS	FOCOS Online Client Data Management System
98	GAL	Guardian Ad Litem
99	GER(s)	General Events Reporting/ Reports
100	GERD	Gastro Esophageal Reflux Disease
101	H&P	History and Physical
102	HCA	Health Care Authority
103	HCBS	Home and Community-Based Services
104	НСР	Health Care Plan
105	HED	Health Education Department
106	HFLC	Health Facilities Licensing and Certification
107	HH Aide	Home Health Aide
108	HHCS	Home Health Care Services
109	HIPAA	Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
110	HRC	Human Rights Committee
111	HSD	Human Services Department
112	I/DD	Intellectual and/or Developmental Disabilities
113	IADLs	Instrumental Activities of Daily Living
114	IASP	Immediate Action and Safety Plan
115	IBA	Individual Budgetary Allotment
116	ICF/IID	Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
117	ICP	Individual Care Plan
118	IDD	Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities
119	IDDSI	International Dysphagia Standardization Initiative
120	IDEA	Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
121	IDGS	Individual Directed Goods and Services
122	IDT	Interdisciplinary Team
123	IEB	Intake and Eligibility Bureau
124	IEP	Individualized Education Program
125	IHA	In-Home Assessment
126	IHR	In-Home Respite
127	ILT	Independent Living Transition
128	IMB	Incident Management Bureau

Page **4** of **8**



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
129	IPP	Individual Program Plan
130	IRC	Internal Review Committee
131	IRF	Informal Reconsideration of Findings
132	ISD	Income Support Division
133	ISP	Individual Service Plan
134	IST	Individual-Specific Training
135	IT	Information Technology
136	ITP	Individual Transition Plan
137	JSST	Job Seeking Skills Training
138	KPI	Key Performance Indicator
139	LCA	Living Care Arrangement
140	LCCP	Licensed Clinical Counselor
141	LISW	Licensed Individual Social Worker
142	LMFT	Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
143	LMHC	Licensed Health Counselor
144	LN	Licensed Nutritionist
145	LOC	Level of Care
146	LPN	Licensed Practical Nurse
147	LRD	Licensed Registered Dietitian
148	LRI	Legally Responsible Individual
149	LS-FL	Living Supports-Family Living
150	LS-IMLS	Living Supports-Intensive Medical Living Services
151	LS-SL	Living Supports - Supported Living
152	LTCAA	Long Term Care Assessment Abstract
153	MAAT	Medication Administration Assessment Tool
154	MAC	Medicaid Advisory Council
155	MAD	The Medical Assistance Division
156	MAP	Measure of Academic Progress
157	MAP's	Making Action Plans
158	MAR	Medication Administration Record
159	MCO	Managed Care Organization
160	METRO	Metro Regional Office

Page **5** of **8**



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
161	MF	Medically Fragile
162	MFW	Medically Fragile Waiver
163	MNC	Money Network Card
164	MOST	Medical Orders for Scope and Treatment
165	MRC	Mortality Review Committee
166	MT	Massage Therapy
167	MV	Mi Via
168	MVAC	Mi Via Advisory Council
169	NAMI	National Alliance for the Mentally Ill
170	NC	Nutritional Counseling
171	NERO	Northeast Regional Office
172	NMAC	New Mexico Administrative Code
173	NMCOR	New Mexico Consolidated On-Line Registry
174	NMDCC	New Mexico Direct Caregivers Coalition
175	NMT	Non-Medical Transportation
176	NWRO	Northwest Regional Office
177	OCS	Office of Constituent Support
178	OOHP	Out of Home Placement
179	OT	Occupational Therapy (Therapist)
180	OTA	Occupational Therapy (Therapist) Assistant
181	PASRR	Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review Unit
182	PATH	Purpose, Approach, Thinking, Habits
183	PATHS	Planning Alternative Tomorrows with hope
184	PBS	Positive Behavior Support
185	PBSA	Positive Behavior Supports Assessment
186	PBSP	Positive Behavior Supports Plan
187	PC	Personal Care
188	PCA	Person-Centered Assessment
189	PCP	Primary Care Practitioner
190	PCP	Person-Centered Planning
191	PDN	Private Duty Nurse/Nursing
192	PERS	Personal Emergency Response System

Page **6** of **8**



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
193	PEU	Provider Enrollment Unit
194	PFE	Partners for Employment
195	PFOC	Primary Freedom of Choice
196	PHI	Protected Health Information
197	POA	Power of Attorney
198	POC	Plan of Correction
199	PPMP	PRN (Pro Re Nata) Psychotropic Medication Plan
200	PPN	Primary Provider Nurse
201	PR	Personal Representative
202	PRN	Pro Re Nata - As Needed
203	PRO	Parents Reaching Out to Help, Incorporated
204	PRSC	Preliminary Risk Screening and Consultation
205	PSB	Professional Services Budget
206	PST	Personal Support Technology
207	PT	Physical Therapy (Therapist)
208	PTA	Physical Therapy (Therapist) Assistant
209	QA	Quality Assurance
210	QI	Quality Improvement
211	QIS	Quality Improvement Strategy
212	QMB	Quality Management Bureau
213	RC	Related Condition
214	RFI	Request for Information
215	RFP	Request For Proposal
216	RMP	Risk Management Plan
217	RN	Registered Nurse
218	ROB	Regional Office Bureau
219	RORA	Regional Office Request for Assistance
220	RPST	Remote Personal Support Technology
221	SaaS	Software as a Service
222	SARL	Statewide Aspiration Risk List
223	SComm	Secure Communication in Therap
224	SD	Supplemental Dental

December 1, 2025 Page 7 of **8**



This list defines common acronyms used in Developmental Disabilities Supports Division (DDSD) programs and services.

	Acronym	Term
225	SDCB	Self-Directed Community Benefits
226	SE	Supported Employment
227	SERO	Southeast Regional Office
228	SFOC	Secondary Freedom of Choice
229	SGF	State General Fund
230	SLP	Speech-Language Pathologist
231	SME	Specialized Medical Equipment
232	SME	Subject Matter Expert
233	SNAP	Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
234	SRH	Specialized Respite Home
235	SSE	Socialization and Sexuality Education
236	SSN	Social Security Number
237	SSP	Service and Support Plan
238	SSRD	Social Services Resource Directory
239	SWRO	Southwest Regional Office
240	SWTT	School to Work Transition Teams
241	TANF	Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
242	TPA	Third Party Assessor
243	TSS	Teaching and Support Strategies
244	UDR	Unduplicated Recipients
245	VAP	Vocational Assessment Profile
246	VM/VMs	Vehicle Modification(s)
247	VPR	Vendor Payment Request Form
248	WCF	Waiver Change Form
249	WDSI	Written Direct Support Instructions
250	WIOA	Workforce Innovation and Opportunity ACT

Page **8** of **8**